market values (such as the US real estate crash). Real estate

risks continued to grow in importance for our portfolio owing

to our continuous involvement in this sector. We spread these

risks through broadly diversified investments in high-quality

markets of Germany, Europe as a whole and the United States.

We use derivative financial instruments only to a very limited

extent. The primary purpose of such financial instruments is

to hedge against potentially adverse situations on capital mar-

kets. In the year under review we took out inflation swaps to

hedge part of the inflation risks associated with the loss re-

serves in our technical account. In addition, as in the previous

year, a modest portion of our cash flows from the insurance

business was hedged using forward exchange transactions.

The contracts are concluded solely with first-class counter-

parties and exposures are controlled in accordance with the

restrictive parameters set out in the investment guidelines so

as to avoid credit risks associated with the use of such trans

actions.

Scenarios for changes in the fair value of our securities	 in EUR million

Scenario Portfolio change based on fair value

Equity securities Share prices –10% –1.6

Share prices –20% –3.2

Share prices +10% +1.6

Share prices +20% +3.2

Fixed-income securities Yield increase +50 basis points –190.7

Yield increase +100 basis points –374.9

Yield decrease –50 basis points +197.2

Yield decrease –100 basis points +400.8

25Hannover Re annual report 2011 Risk report   Management report

Credit risks

The credit risk consists primarily of the risk of complete or

partial failure of the counterparty and the associated default

on payment. Also significant here is the so-called migration

risk, which results from the possibility of a deterioration in the

counterparty credit quality and is reflected in a change in fair

value. Since the business that we accept is not always fully